
LJ DOCKET NO. 
3 

In the Matter Of - IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR 
3 APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO 

AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT - ..- -~ 

BETWEEN QWEST CORPORATION 
A N D  M I D C O N T I N E N T  
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota 

STATE PUBLISHING GO.. PIERRE. SDUTH DAKOTA-SMEAO 104 sP14130 

DATE MEMORANDA 



Jeremiah D. Murphy 
Russell R Greenfield 
Gary J. Pashby 
Vance RC Goldammer 
Thomas J. Welk 
TenyN. Prendergast 
Michael S. McKnight 
Gregg S. Greenfield 
Roger A. Sudbeclc 
Gmlyn A. Thompson 
Lisa Hansen M m o  
Taman A. W h  
Jeffrey C Clapper 
Heather R Springer 

BOYCE, MURPHY, McDOWELL & GREENFIELD, L.L.P. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

101 North PhiUips Avenue, Suite 600 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104 

P.O. Box 5015 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57117-5015 

Telephone 605 336-2424 Direct Dial 605-731-0208 
Facsimile 605 334-0618 tjwelk@ boycemurphy.com 

Debra Elofson, Executive Director 
Pulblic Utilities Colmnission of the State of South Dakota 
500 East Capitol Aven~~e  
Pierre, SD 57501 

J.W. B o p  (1884-1915) 
John S. Murphy (1924-1966) 
John R McDowll(1936-1996) 

Re: Filing of Amendment for CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connection to the Intercolmection Agreement 
between Midcontinent Co~mnunications and Qwest Corporation 
Our File No. 2104.078 

Dear Ms. Elofson: 

Pursuant to ARSD 20:10:32:21 enclosed for filing are an original and ten (10) copies of Amendment for 
CLEC-to-CLEC Cross Comection ("CLEC") to the Intercoimection Agreement between Midcontinent 
Communications ("Midcoiltineilt") and Qwest Corporation ("Qwest") for approval by the Cormnission. 
This is an amendment to the Agreement between Midcontinent and Qwest which was approved by the 
Colmnission effective May 5, 1999 in Docket No. TC99-023. The enclosed amendment is made in order 
to add the telms, conditions and rates for CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connections, as set fort11 in Attaclunent 1 
and Exhibit A attached to the amendment and incorporated therein. 

Midcontinent has autllorized Qwest to submit this Amendment 011 Midcontinent's behalf. 

Sincerely yours, 

BOYCE, MURPHY, MCDOWELL 

TJWIvj j 
Enclosures 
cc: W. Tom Simnons, Midco (enclosure letter only) 

Ms. Colleen Sevold 
Ms. Mary Sullivan (enclosure letter only) 



Amendment for 
CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connections 
To the lnterconnection Agreement 

between 
Qwest Corporation 

and 
Midcontinent Communications 
for the State of South Dakota 

This Amendment ("Amendment") is to the lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest 
Corporation (flWa U S WEST Communications, Inc.) ("Qwest"), a Colorado corporation, 
and Midcontinent Communications (f1Wa Midco Communications, Inc.) ("CLEC"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an lnterconnection Agreement, for service in the 
State of South Dakota, that was approved by the South Dakota Public Utilities 
Commission ("Commission") on May 5, 1999, as referenced in Docket No. TC99-023 
(the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement by adding the terms, conditions 
and rates contained herein. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions 
contained in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

Amendment Terms 

This Amendment is made in order to add, to the Agreement, the terms, conditions 
and rates for CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connections, as set forth in Attachment 1 and 
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

Effective Date 

This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon Commission approval; however, 
the Parties may agree to implement the provisions of this Amendment upon 
execution. To accommodate this need, CLEC must generate, if necessary, an 
updated Customer Questionnaire. In addition to the Questionnaire, all system 
updates will need to be completed by Qwest. CLEC will be notified when all system 
changes have been made. Actual order processing may begin once these 
requirements have been met. 

January 30,2002/msd/Midcontinent-CLEC-to-CLEC-SD.doc 
Amendment to CDS-981117-0175 



3. Further Amendments 

Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. Neither the Agreement nor this Amendment may be further amended or 
altered except by written instrument executed by an authorized representative of 
both Parties. This Amendment shall constitute the entire Agreement between the 
Parties, and supercedes all previous Agreements and Amendments entered into 
between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Amendment. 

The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment as of the dates 
set forth below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of 
which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

Midcontinent Communications Pwest Corporation 

Auth zed Sign u r  

d. / P r y  d / - n - o & &  

Name Printednyped 

January 30, 2002/msd/Midcontinent-CLEC-to-CLEC-SD.doc 
Amendment to CDS-981117-0175 

L. T. Christensen 
Name Printedrryped 

Director - Business Policy 
Title 

4 s/ L 
Date 





I .I .4 CLEC is responsible for the end-to-end service design that 
uses ICDF cross-connection to ensure that the resulting service 
meets its Customer's needs. This is accomplished by CLEC using 
the Design Layout Record (DLR) for the service connection. 
Depending on the distance parameters of the combination, 
regeneration may be required. 

I .  If two (2) CLECs are involved, one (1) CLEC acts as the 
"ordering" CLEC. The ordering CLEC identifies both connection 
CFA's on the ASR. CLEC requests service order activity by using 
the standard ASR forms. These forms are agreed upon nationally 
at the OBF (Ordering and Billing Forum). Refer to the DMP 
(Document Management Platform)/Carrier/Carrier 
Centers/"A/"ASOG" for copies of all forms including definitions of 
the fields. CLEC is responsible for obtaining these forms. Qwest 
must not reproduce copies for its Customers, as this is a copyright 
violation. The standard industry forms for CLEC-to-CLEC Cross- 
Connections (COCC-X) are: Access Service Request (ASR), 
Special Access (SPE) and Additional Circuit Information (ACI). 

2.0 CLEC shall submit a Collocation Application to order Collocation at a 
particular Qwest Premises. A Collocation Application shall be considered 
complete, if it contains: 

a) Identification of the Qwest Premises; 

b) Type of Collocation (e.g., Caged Physical, Cageless Physical, 
Shared, Virtual, etc.); 

c) Type and Quantity of Terminations; 

d) Billing Contact. 

2.1 Acceptance - After receipt of a Collocation Quote Form from 
Qwest, CLEC shall formally accept the quote in order for Qwest to 
continue the processing of the Collocation Application. A Collocation 
Acceptance shall be considered complete, if it contains: 

a) Signed Notification of Acceptance; and 

b) Payment of fifty percent (50%) of quoted charges. 

3.0 Ordering - CLEC to CLEC Connections 

3.1 Application -- Upon receipt of the applicable portions of a 
complete Collocation Application as described in Section 2.0 above, 
Qwest will perform a feasibility study to determine if adequate cable 
racking can be found for the placement of CLEC's copper, coax, or fiber 
optic cable, or any other Technically Feasible method used to 
interconnect CLEC's collocated equipment that is in separate locations in 

January 30, 2002/msd/Midcontinent-CLEC-to-CLEC-SD.doc 
Amendment to CDS-981117-0175 



the same Qwest Premises, or to another CLEC's equipment in the same 
Premises. The feasibility study will be provided within ten (10) calendar 
days from date of receipt of a complete Application. 

3.1.1 If Qwest determines that the Application is not complete, 
Qwest shall notify CLEC of any deficiencies within ten (10) 
calendar days of the Application. Qwest shall provide sufficient 
detail so that CLEC has a reasonable opportunity to cure each 
deficiency. To retain its place in the Collocation queue for the 
requested Premises, CLEC must cure any deficiencies in its 
Application and resubmit the Application within ten (10) calendar 
days after being advised of the deficiencies. 

3.2 Quotation -- If existing cable racking is available, Qwest will 
provide CLEC with a quote and the specific cable rack route to CLEC with 
the feasibility study. If additional cable racking is required to 
accommodate CLEC1s request, Qwest shall provide a feasibility and 
quote to CLEC no later than ten (10) calendar days of receipt of 
Collocation Application. CLEC-to-CLEC Connection quotes will be 
honored for thirty (30) calendar days from the date the quote is provided. 
During this period, the space is reserved pending CLEC1s Acceptance of 
the quoted charges. 

3.3 Acceptance -- There are two forms of Acceptance for CLEC-to- 
CLEC Connections: 

3.3.1 CLEC-to-CLEC connections with existing cable rack. - 
CLEC must submit payment of one hundred percent (100%) of the 
quoted nonrecurring charges with its Acceptance. Upon receipt of 
a complete Collocation Acceptance, CLEC may begin placement 
of its copper, coax, or fiber cables along the Qwest designated 
cable rack route. Recurring charges will begin with CLEC 
Acceptance. 

3.3.2 CLEC-to-CLEC Connections using new cable rack. - Upon 
receipt of a complete Acceptance from CLEC, as described in 
Section 2.1 above, Qwest will begin construction of the new cable 
rack. 

3.4 Interval - Pursuant to Section 3.3.2 above, the construction 
interval for CLEC-to-CLEC Connections requiring the construction of new 
cable rack by Qwest shall be within sixty (60) calendar days of the receipt 
of the complete Collocation Acceptance. If CLEC submits its Acceptance 
more than thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the Qwest quotation, 
the Application shall be resubmitted by CLEC. 

January 30, 2002/msd/Midcontinent-CLEC-to-CLEC-SD.doc 
Amendment to CDS-981117-0175 



Exhibit A 
SouthDakota* 

l~rnendrnent ( 
r~~ig~~~~*&-rP@~~1~$~&@&p~"1r~~%~~~T2~@$~~A%g~~~3&~g~~~g~g~ Wy>gg%y$$ & & $ ~ o t ~ ~ ~ ? - + ?  

8.6 CLEC to CLEC 
8.6.1 CLEC to CLEC Quote Preparation Fee 1 

8.6.2 Flat Charge (Design Engineering & Installation - No 1 
Cables) 

8.6.3 Cable Racking, Per Foot 
DSO 1 
DS1 1 
DS3 1 

8.6.4 Virtual Connections (if applicable - Connections only 
No Cables) 

DSO (Per 100 Connections) 
DS1 (Per 28 Connections) 
DS3 (Per I Connection) 

I I I 8.6.5 Cable Hole (if Applicable) 
I1 I I 

NOTES: 

8.6.6 CLEC to CLEC Cross-Connection 

* Unless otherwise indicated, all rates are pursuant to the Qwest and AT&T Interconnection Agreement approved by the 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission in Docket Number TC-184, effective March 4, 1999. 

[ I ]  Rates addressed in Cost Docket. (TELRIC based where required.) 

$247.94 

Qwest South Dakota 

1 

October 24,2001 Page 1 of 1 



South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
WEEKLY FILINGS 

For the Period of February 28,2002 through March 6, 2002 

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed to you, please contact Delaine 
Kolbo within five business days of this report. Phone: 605-773-3705 Fax: 605-773-3809 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

TC02-022 In the Matter of the Filing for Approval of an Amendment to an 
lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation and 
Midcontinent Communications, Inc. 

On February 28, 2002, the Commission received for approval a filing of an Amendment 
to CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connection to the lnterconnection Agreement between 
Midcontinent Communications (Midcontinent) and Qwest Corporation (Qwest). 
According to the parties, the agreement is made in order to add the terms, conditions 
and rates to CLEC-to-CLEC Cross Connections, as set forth in Attachment 1 and 
Exhibit A attached to the amendment. According to the parties, the original Agreement 
was approved by the Commission effective May 5, 1999 in Docket No. TC99-023. Any 
party wishing to comment on the agreement may do so by filing written comments with 
the Commission and the parties to the agreement no later than March 20, 2002. 
Parties to the agreement may file written responses to the comments no later than 
twenty days after the service of the initial comments. 

Staff Attorney: Kelly Frazier 
Date Docketed: 02/28/02 
Initial Comments Due: 03120102 

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via internet e-mail. 
You may subscribe or unsubscribe to the PUC mailing lists at http:llww\nr.state.sd.uslpuc 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR ) ORDER APPROVING 
APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO AN ) AMENDMENT TO 
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN ) AGREEMENT 
QWEST CORPORATION AND MIDCONTINENT ) 
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ) TC02-022 

On February 28, 2002, Qwest Corporation (Qwest) filed for approval by the South Dakota 
Public Utilities Commission (Commission) an amendment to an interconnection agreement between 
Midcontinent Communications, Inc. (Midcontinent) and Qwest. The amendment is made in order 
to add the terms, conditions and rates for CLEC-to-CLEC Cross-Connections, as set forth in 
Attachment 1 and Exhibit A attached to the amendment. 

On March 7, 2002, the Commission electronically transmitted notice of the filing of the 
amendment to interested individuals and entities. The notice stated that any person wishing to 
comment on the parties' request for approval had until March 20, 2002, to do so. No comments 
were filed. 

At its duly noticed March 28, 2002, meeting, the Commission considered whether to approve 
the negotiated amendment to the agreement between Qwest and Midcontinent. Commission Staff 
recommended its approval. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapter 49-31, and the 
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. In accordance with 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2), the 
Commission found that the amendment does not discriminate against a telecommunications carrier 
that is not a party to the amendment and the amendment is consistent with the public interest, 
convenience, and necessity. The Commission unanimously voted to approve the amendment to the 
agreement. It is therefore 

ORDERED, that the Commission approves the negotiated amendment to the agreement as 
described herein. 

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this -4& day of April, 2002. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that this 
document has been served today upon all parties of 
record in this docket, as listed on the docket service 
list, by facsimile or by first class mail, in properly 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION: 

PAM NELSON, ~ommi& ioner  

ROBERT K. SAHR, Commissioner 


